Operation Number: UR-L1005 Inter-American Development Bank - IDB

lDB Year- PMR Cycle: Second period Jan-Dec 2013 Chief of Operations validation date: 06/06/2014 Office of Strategic Planning and Development Effectiveness
‘ Last Update: 6/6/2014 Division Chief validation date: 06/12/2014
PMR Validation Stage: validated by Representative Country Representative validation date: 06/12/2014

Operation Profile
Basic Data

Operation name: Montevideo Sanitation Program (PSU V) Loan Number: 1819/0C-UR
Executing Agency (EA): INTENDENCIA MUNICIPAL DE MONTEVIDEO

Team Leader: Paez Rubio,Tania Sector/Subsector: AS
Operation Type: Loan Operation Overall Stage: Disbursing (From eligibility until all the loans are closed).
Lending Instrument: Investment Loan Country: URUGUAY
Borrower: REPUBLICA ORIENTAL DE URUGUAY Convergence related Operation(s):  UR-L1063
Total Cost and Source Available Funds (US$)
Original IDB  Current Active IDB  Local Counterpart ~ Co-Financing/Country ~ Total operation cost - Current IDB Disb. Amount to Date % Disbursed Undisbursed Balance
Original Estimate
Aggregate $161,400,000.00 $161,400,000.00 $28,450,000.00 $0.00 $189,850,000.00 Aggregated $161400000.00 82001053.63 50.81% $79398946.37
d
UR-L1005 $118,600,000.00 $68,622,932.52 57.86% $49,977,067.48
UR-L1005 $118,600,000.00  $118,600,000.00 $20,900,000.00 $0.00 $139,500,000.00
UR-L1063 $42,800,000.00 $13,378,121.11 $0.31 $29,421,878.89
UR-L1063 $42,800,000.00 $42,800,000.00 $7,550,000.00 $0.00 $50,350,000.00

Environmental and Social Safeguards

Main Operation
Impacts Category: B(R)
Safeguard Performance Rating: Partially Satisfactory

En general, correcta gestion ambiental y social por parte del
Safeguard Performance Rating - Rationale: Ejecutor. Debe incluirse un anexo ambiental y social en
informes semestrales al Banco.

Reformulation Information

Main Operation Oper. UR-L1063
Was/Were the objective(s) of this operation reformulated? NO NO

Date of approval:



Expense Categories by Loan Contract (cumulative values)

1819/0C-UR_01000000_INGENIERIA Y ADMINISTRACION —{ - o, 5890.000.00
1819/0C-UR_02000000_COSTOS DIRECTOS | 45.950.359.64 97,078,000.00
1819/0C-UR_03000000_CERTIF.,TERRENOS,CCLIP2, PGAS —| 1,80‘:-,%2%3910'00
1819/0C-UR_04000000_IMPREVISTOS & ESCALAMIENTO —| 339
1819/0C-UR_05000000_COSTOS FINANCIEROS —| 33
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Results Matrix

Impacts

Impact: 1 Mejorar las condiciones de vida de la poblacién del departamento de Montevideo, disminuyendo la
contaminacion en la bahia de Montevideo y playas aledafias

Observation:

Unit of Baseline Means of

. . . .
Indicators Flags Measure Baseline Yegr vEieatien Observations EOP
1.1 Carga organica vertida en Laboratorio P 16.00
tiempo seco a la bahia por de Calidad P(a) 16.00
descargas del Sistema de Ambiental y
Saneamiento Ton Unidad de A
DBO/dia 47.00 2010 Efluentes
Industriales,
Departamento
de Desarrollo
Ambiental, IM
\W RF - RF Indicator Kv‘\, S| - Sector Indicator Kly(n - Country Indicator ?‘\7 PG - Pro-Gender \%’ PE - Pro-Ethnicity
Outcomes
Outco 2 Cobertura de servicio de saneamiento incrementada
me:
Observ
ation:
. . Means of
. % Unit of . Baselin ... Observ 2010 2011 2012 2013 EOP
Indicators Flags YEERTE Baseline & \eED verlf:]catlo -
2.1 Caudal P 3.90
medio de Registros P(a) 3.90
aguas servidas m3/s 2.30 2006 dela
con disposicion planta A
final adecuada
2.2 Hogares o Las P 1,046.00 3,735.00 10,516.00 11,703.00 428,000.00
gon conexiones v ;’”'dade P(@)  1,046.00 3,735.00 10,516.00 11,703.00 428,000.00
nuevas RF facturad A 1,046.00 3,735.00 10,516.00 1,157.00
as se
refieren
numero de al
Hogares  378,000.00 2010 unidades nuemro
facturadas d
e
conexio
nes
registrad
as por la
IM
2.2 Hogares sistema de [P
con aguas disposicion P(a) 387.000.00
resiudales final oeste —
tratadas Hogares  265,000.00 2014 en A
funcionami
ento

Outco 3 Sostenibilidad del servicio de saneamiento y drenaje pluvial incrementada
me:

Observ
ation:



. " Unit of
Indicators Flags VEEETE
3.1 Indice de
cobertura de
costos con
ingresos
propios.

%

>
RF - RF Indicator \P\f Sl - Sector Indicator

Baselin

Baseline & \eED

65.00 2007

5
K‘VCI - Country Indicator

Means of
verificatio
n

Observ
ations

Informe de
cumplimien
to de
compromis
ode
gestion
(presentad
o por la
Division
saneamien
to)

\" PG - Pro-Gender

P(a)

2010

85.00
85.00
96.10

PE - Pro-Ethnicity

2011

90.00
90.00
116.18

2012

95.00
95.00

2013

95.00
95.00

2014

95.00
125.00

2015

95.00
110.00

2016

95.00

EOP

95.00
95.00



Outputs: Annual Physical and Financial Progress

Obras de Alcantarillado Sanitario y Drenaje Pluvial

Outputs Unit of Measure

Sistema de redes de alcantarillado sistemas

sanitario y drenaje pluvial construido

Sistema de disposicién final de liquidos cloacales Oeste

Outputs Unit of Measure
Planta de Pretratamiento Oeste y sistema
estaciones de bombeo construidas
Emisario subfluvial a Punta Yeguas emisarios
construido
Tuberias de impulsién construidas Km

Reasentamiento de familias

Outputs Unit of Measure

Familias reasentadas. familias

Mejora de la Gestion de la Divisién Saneamiento de la
Intendencia de Montevideo
Outputs Unit of Measure

Fondo de conexiones intra-domiciliarias fondos
implementado

Plan Director de Saneamiento planes
actualizado y consensuado

Proyectos ejecutivos para las obras del proyectos
segundo tramo del CLIPP elaborados

Proyectos de Mejora de la Gestion proyectos

comercial de la Division Saneamiento
implementados

Gastos Financieros y Administrativos

Other Cost

Gastos Financieros y Administrativos

Total Cost

P(a)

P(a)

Physical Progress

2013 EOP

1.00

1.00

1.00
Physical Progress

2013 EOP

1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00

6.00

6.00

5.50
Physical Progress

16.00
15.50
5.50

2013 EOP
0.00 341.00
0.00 341.00

341.00

Physical Progress

2013 EOP

1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
7.00
7.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

7.00
7.00
0.00

P(a)

P(@)
A

Financial Progress

2013 EOP
P 651,000.00 36,220,000.00
P(a) 651,000.00 35,761,000.00
A 192,000.00 35,761,000.00

Financial Progress

2013

P 10,550,000.00
10,550,000.00
A 8,235,000.00
P 8,000,000.00
8,000,000.00
A 0.00
P 11,400,000.00

EOP

29,213,000.00
29,213,000.00
8,235,000.00
34,821,000.00
48,003,000.00

0.00
27,121,000.00
11,400,000.00 27,121,000.00
A 17,419,000.00 17,419,000.00

Financial Progress

2013 EOP
P 924,000.00 12,916,000.00
P(a) 924,000.00 13,035,000.00
A 1,043,000.00 13,035,000.00
Financial Progress

2013 EOP
P 523,000.00 1,730,000.00
P(a) 523,000.00 1,709,000.00
A 208,000.00 571,000.00
P 954,000.00 3,815,000.00
P(a) 954,000.00 3,815,000.00
A 0.00 0.00
P 0.00 3,000,000.00
P(a) 0.00 4,800,000.00
A 0.00
P 1,664,000.00 2,692,000.00
P(a) 1,664,000.00 3,519,000.00
A 1,049,000.00 2,077,000.00

2013 Cost

$7,000,000.00
$7,000,000.00

$37,972,000.00
$40,576,000.00

$4,292,000.00 $24,871,000.00
2013 Total Cost
$41,666,000.00 $189,500,000.00

$41,666,000.00
$32,438,000.00

$141,593,000.00
$101,969,000.00



Changes to the Matrix

. Agreed with
Section Name Type of Change Reasons Entesre;é?nthe Executing
Y Agency
Outcome Hogares en area saneada con disposicion final Delete Outcome 6/4/2014 6/4/2014
adecuada en zona oeste Indicator

Please note that the Overall Stage represents the stage of the operation at the time of this report’s publication, which might not necessarily match the stage of the operation
during the PMR Cycle to which the report pertains.



